enacted statutory tax rates applicable to future years to differences between the financial statement and tax bases of
its existing assets and liabilities. The provision for income taxes represents the current tax payable or refundable for
the period plus or minus the tax effect of the net change in the deferred tax assets and liabilities during the period.

Stock Based Compensation – The Company applies SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,
which encourages, but does not require, companies to recognize compensation expense for grants of stock, stock
options, and other equity instruments to employees based on fair value. The Company has elected to record
compensation expense in accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, which calculates
compensation as the difference between an option’s exercise price and the current price of the underlying stock. (For
equity instruments issued to employees, see Note 10 that contains required pro forma disclosure of the impact of
adopting SFAS No. 123)

Earnings Per Share – Basic earnings per share was computed as follows:

Reconciliation of Earnings per share calculation
 2003 2002 2001
 Basic  Diluted Basic  Diluted  Basic Diluted
Income from continuing operations ..... 2,285,269 2,285,269 1,898,308 1,898,308 866,783 866,783
Preferred dividends ..... 131,100 131,100 208,992 208,992 - -
Income available to common stockholders
from continuing operations ..... 2,154,169 2,154,169 1,689,316 1,689,316 866,783 866,783
Income (loss) from discontinued operations .. (128,181) (128,181) (146,485) (146,485) 115,049 115,049
Net income available to common
shareholders..... 2,025,988 2,025,988 1,542,831 1,542,831 981,832 981,832
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding (basic) ..... 23,300,600 22,861,199  13,236,049
Weighted average number of shares
outstanding (diluted) ..... 23,733,807 23,013,016 13,236,049
Income (loss) per share available from
common stock:
Income from continuing operations..... 0.092 0.091 0.073 0.073 0.065 0.065
Income (loss) from discontinued operations .. (0.005) (0.005) (0.006) (0.006) 0.009 0.009
Income available to common stock ..... 0.087 0.086 0.067 0.067 0.074 0.074

Diluted earnings per share are computed including the impact of all potentially dilutive securities. Potentially